FCIC-APPENDIX III 14 - 1 RY 2005
June 5, 2008     Exhibit 14     FCIC-Appendix III
(INSURANCE IN FORCE RECORD – TYPE 14)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos

(0052 & 0053) and Arizona Grapes  (0052).
If coverage or price election percents vary by
type code within a crop, multiple 14 records
are required.  See Exhibit 14-1.  Edit with
ADM2. For crops with more than one sales
closing date, type code may be required for
determining eligibility and LSR transaction
cutoff date based on sales closing date.
Must be zeros if not required.
12** Practice Code 38 3 9(03) If coverage or price election percents vary by
practice within a crop, multiple 14 records are
required.  Edit with ADM2.  See Exhibit 14-
1. For crops with more than one sales closing
date, practice code may be required for
determining eligibility and LSR transaction
cutoff date based on sales closing date.
Must be zeros if not required.
13* Coverage Flag
41
1
X(01)
Required; Must be:
C = Catastrophic “Cat” Coverage
A = Additional Coverage
For Revenue Assurance, CRC and
GRIP must be “A”.
14 Type 14 Key Reserve 42 34 X(34) Space Reserved for Additional key data
required in the future or for other record
types.  Must be spaces or blanks.
15 Record Number 76 3 9(03) Must be > zero and unique within a Crop
Policy.
FCIC-APPENDIX III 14 - 2 RY 2005
June 5, 2008     Exhibit 14     FCIC-Appendix III
(INSURANCE IN FORCE RECORD – TYPE 14)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos
Size Picture Field Edits
16* Late Processed Flag 79 2 9(02) Late Processed Status; Must be:
00 = Timely-Processed
01 = Company Approved Late-Filed
        Application
02 = Company Delayed
03 = Agent Delayed
04 = FCIC Delayed
05 = Alternative Crop (Coverage Flag must
         equal “C”)
06 = Fall type not planted, changed to Spring
        type.(New 14 must be submitted with
        Spring type.)
07 = Subsequent Application for multi-
        county
08 = Multiple 14’s submitted (allowable
        crops Exhibit 14-1)
09 = Successor-in-Interest
10 = Revised Coverage Level, Market Price
        Indicator or Price Election Factor
11 = Entity on Primary 10 record is changing
         From “S” to “I” or “I” to “S”.
17 Fund Designation Flag 81 1 X(01) Required; must be one of the following:
A = Assigned Risk Fund
C = Commercial Fund
D = Developmental Fund
If  “A” or “D”, must match accepted Type 9
record
18 Fee Prepayment Flag 82 1 X(01) Must be:
P = Fees prepaid before due date.
Blank = No Prepayment
Cannot be ‘P’ if Coverage Flag = “C”.
19 Common Information
System Flag
83 1 X(01) Reserved.  Pending participation procedures.
20 Administrative Fee
Exception Flag